A significant portion of the Company‟s trade and services payables is denominated in foreign
currencies, especially in EUR. Sales is performed mostly in PLN and in UAH, EUR, CZK, HUF,
BGN, RON, MDL and BAM. The Group did not enter any foreign currency future purchase or
sales contracts between 1st January to 31 December 2023.

 EUR USD RON Other EUR USD RON Other

  31 December 2023  31 December 2022 translated

Trade receivables 955,676   10,722   209,226 224,397 723,729 1,333 185,563 259,101

Cash 170,652   10,448 14,705 111,608 157,364   7,056 13,921 124,237

Bank credits (511,587)   -   (48,946) (12,091) (188,400) - (49,446) (12,679)

Trade payables (769,353) (206,137) (32,093) (136,889) (422,471) (141,831) (64,067) (67,808)

Gross balance
sheet exposure

(154,612) (184,967) 142,892 187,025 270,222 (133,442) 85,971 302,851

Presented below is sensitivity analysis of the net profit or loss to possible currency exchange rate
changes, assuming that other factors remain unchanged (no direct impact on equity).

   Impact on net profit / loss

currency
Foreign exchange

rate
increase/decrease

as at 31 December

2023

as at 31 December
2022

   transformed

EUR +5% / -5%  (6,262)/ 6262  10,944/(10,944)

 +10% / -10%  (12,523)/ 12523  21,888/(21,888)

USD +5% / -5%  (7,491)/ 7491  (5,404)/5,404

 +10% / -10%  (14,983)/ 14983  (10,808)/10,808

RON +5% / -5%  5,788/ (5,788)  3,482/(3,482)

 +10% / -10%  11,575/ (11,575)  6,964/(6,964)

Other +5% / -5%  7,574/ (7,574)  12,266/(12,266)

 +10% / -10%  15,149/ (15,149)  24,532/(24,532)

Liquidity risk

In its operations the Company maintains a surplus of liquid assets and open credit lines.

The following table shows the value of current assets and liabilities and liquidity ratios as at:

   31/12/2023  31/12/2022

   transformed

Current assets  7,550,897  6,583,805

Short-term liabilities  3,143,903  2,821,493

Surplus of current assets over short-term liabilities  4,406,994  3,762,312

Current ratio  2.40  2.33

Quick ratio  0.99  0.88

Cash ratio  0.12  0.13

The current liquidity ratio is measured as a ratio of the current assets to the short-term liabilities at
the end of a given period.

The liquidity ratio is calculated as a ratio of the current assets decreased by inventory to the
short-term liabilities as at the end of the period.

Annual consolidated financial statements of Inter Cars S.A. for the period from 1 January to 31 December 2023
Notes to the annual consolidated financial statements

 (in thousand PLN)

65

The immediate liquidity ratio is calculated as a ratio of the cash to the short-term liabilities at the
end of a period.